Technical Notes
KTCD-AN006-V01 Page 1/3
How to select an Inductor for your DC-DC converter
Proper inductor selection requires a good understanding of inductor performance and of how desired
in-circuit performance relates to the information available in component data sheets.
Available battery voltages, required operating voltages, size, and shape requirements are ever changing, leaving
power designers constantly in need of new power conversion solutions. As product requirements constantly
drive performance improvement and size reduction, optimization is crucial. A “one size fits all” approach to power
conversion does not fit all applications.
Inductor based dc-dc conversion circuitry is fairly mature technology and continues to evolve rather slowly.
After deciding on a circuit topology, one of the key design tasks is component selection. Many circuit design
programs produce a list of the required component values. The task for the designer then is to get from knowing the
desired inductance value to selecting an available component to do the job. Inductors that can be used in dc-dc
converters come in a wide variety of shapes and dimensions. In order to compare types and choose the optimal
part for the application, a designer must rely on correctly understanding published specifications.
The function of a dc-dc converter is to provide a stable dc output voltage from a given input voltage. The converter is
typically required to regulate the dc output voltage given a range of load currents drawn and/or range of input voltage
applied. Ideally the dc output is to be “clean”, that is with ripple current or voltage held below a specified level.
Furthermore, the load power is to be delivered from the source with some specified level of efficiency. Proper power
inductor selection is an important step to achieving these goals.
Power Inductor Parameters
Inductor performance can be described by a relatively few parameters. Table 1 shows a typical data sheet excerpt for
a surface mount power inductor intended for dc-dc converters.
 Table-1
Part Number Inductance(uH)(1) DCR_Max(mΩ)(2) Rated
Current(A)(3) Isat(A) Irms(A)
KT3D16S-2R2YT01 2.2 70.6 1.22 1.22 1.7
KT3D16S-3R3YT01 3.3 83.3 1.12 1.12 1.6
KT3D16S-4R7YT01 4.7 103 0.92 0.92 1.35
KT3D16S-6R8YT01 6.8 167 0.74 0.74 1
KT3D16S-100YT01 10 206 0.56 0.56 0.9
KT3D16S-150YT01 15 289 0.46 0.46 0.76
KT3D16S-220YT01 22 421 0.41 0.41 0.6
KT3D16S-330YT01 33 662 0.33 0.33 0.5
(1) Inductance tested at 100 kHz, 0.1 Vrms using an Agilent/HP 4192A or equivalent.
(2) DCR measured on a micro-ohmmeter.
(3) Rated current: The DC current at which the inductance decreases by 30% of it's nominal value or at which △
t=40℃, whichever is lower(Ta=20℃).